

DISTRICT COURT, BOULDER COUNTY,  
COLORADO  
1777 6<sup>TH</sup> Street,  
Boulder, Colorado 80302

**Plaintiffs:**

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF  
BOULDER COUNTY, et al.,

v.

**Defendants:**

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.), INC., et al.

*Attorneys for Defendant Exxon Mobil Corporation*

Colin G. Harris, Atty. Reg. No. 18215  
Matthew D. Clark, Atty. Reg. No. 44704  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
1470 Walnut Street, Suite 300  
Boulder, CO 80302  
Telephone: (303) 447-7700  
Facsimile: (303) 447-7800  
Email: [colin.harris@FaegreBD.com](mailto:colin.harris@FaegreBD.com)  
[matthew.clark@FaegreBD.com](mailto:matthew.clark@FaegreBD.com)

Theodore V. Wells, Jr., *pro hac vice* pending,  
NY Atty. Reg. 3936770  
Daniel J. Toal, *pro hac vice* pending,  
NY Atty. Reg. 2811578  
Jaren Janghorbani, *pro hac vice* pending,  
NY Atty. Reg. 4284329  
Yahonnes Cleary, *pro hac vice* pending,  
NY Atty. Reg. 4802492  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON  
& GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019-6064  
Telephone: (212) 373-3000  
Facsimile: (212) 757-3990  
Email: [twells@paulweiss.com](mailto:twells@paulweiss.com)  
[dtoal@paulweiss.com](mailto:dtoal@paulweiss.com)  
[jjanghorbani@paulweiss.com](mailto:jjanghorbani@paulweiss.com)

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

Case Number: 2018CV30349

Division: 2

[ycleary@paulweiss.com](mailto:ycleary@paulweiss.com)

Kannon K. Shanmugam, *pro hac vice* pending,  
D.C. Atty. Reg. 474304  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON  
& GARRISON LLP  
2001 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006-1047  
Telephone: (202) 223-7325  
Facsimile: (202) 204-7397  
Email: [kshanmugam@paulweiss.com](mailto:kshanmugam@paulweiss.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants  
Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc., Suncor Energy Sales Inc.,  
and Suncor Energy Inc.*

Hugh Q. Gottschalk, Atty. Reg. 9750  
Evan Stephenson, Atty. Reg. 37183  
WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP  
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500  
Denver, CO 80202-5647  
Telephone: (303) 244-1800  
Facsimile: (303) 244-1879  
Email: [gottschalk@wtotrial.com](mailto:gottschalk@wtotrial.com)  
[stephenson@wtotrial.com](mailto:stephenson@wtotrial.com)

**MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A  
CLAIM PURSUANT TO COLO. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(5)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Factual Background .....	3
A. Climate Change Is A Global Issue That The Federal Government Is Addressing .....	3
B. Plaintiffs Seek To Hold Four Energy Companies Solely Liable For Global Climate Change.....	5
III. Legal Standard .....	6
IV. Argument .....	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed Under Federal Common Law.....	7
1. Plaintiffs’ claims are governed by federal common law .....	7
2. Plaintiffs’ claims are displaced by federal law .....	9
3. Plaintiffs cannot plead a viable claim under federal common law .....	12
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Preempted By Federal Law .....	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Violate Numerous Other Federal Doctrines .....	16
1. Plaintiffs’ claims impair the federal foreign affairs power.....	16
2. Plaintiffs’ claims violate the separation of powers.....	17
3. Plaintiffs’ claims violate the Commerce Clause.....	18
4. Plaintiffs’ claims violate Due Process .....	19
5. Plaintiffs’ claims violate the First Amendment .....	20
D. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Viable Claims Under Colorado Law.....	21
1. Plaintiffs do not have standing.....	21
2. Plaintiffs’ claims are time-barred.....	22
3. Plaintiffs cannot allege causation.....	23
4. Plaintiffs fail to state a nuisance claim .....	25
5. Plaintiffs fail to state a trespass claim.....	27
6. Plaintiffs’ Consumer Protection Act claim fails.....	28
7. Plaintiffs have failed to allege civil conspiracy .....	30
V. Conclusion .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>1405 Hotel, LLC v. Colo. Econ. Dev. Comm’n</i> , 370 P.3d 309 (Colo. App. 2015).....	21, 22
<i>Abercrombie v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (D. Colo. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 704 F. App’x 728 (10th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Alley v. Aurora Loan Servs. LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3799035 (D. Colo. July 21, 2011) .....	30
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	passim
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	16
<i>Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. N.M. 2011) .....	24
<i>Anderson v. Suthers</i> , 338 P.3d 384 (Colo. App. 2013).....	22
<i>Antlovich v. Brown Grp. Retail, Inc.</i> , 183 P.3d 582 (Colo. App. 2007).....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>In re Assicurazioni Generali, S.P.A.</i> , 592 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 30
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	18, 19
<i>Boulders at Escalante LLC v. Otten Johnson Robinson Neff &amp; Ragonetti PC</i> , 412 P.3d 751 (Colo. App. 2015).....	24, 25

<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	15
<i>California v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> (9th Cir.).....	8, 9
<i>Burt v. Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church of Broomfield</i> , 809 P.2d 1064 (Colo. App. 1990).....	27
<i>Busse v. City of Golden</i> , 73 P.3d 660 (Colo. 2003).....	17
<i>City of Lakewood v. Colfax Unlimited Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 634 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1981).....	20
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	7, 8
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	9
<i>City of New York v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> .....	passim
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> .....	passim
<i>Cloverleaf Kennel Club, Inc. v. Colo. Racing Comm’n</i> , 620 P.2d 1051 (Colo. 1980).....	22
<i>Cobai v. Young</i> , 679 P.2d 121 (Colo. App. 1984).....	27
<i>Colo. Med. Soc’y v. Hickenlooper</i> , 353 P.3d 396 (Colo. App. 2012).....	18
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Miss. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	13, 15
<i>Corder v. Folds</i> , 292 P.3d 1177 (Colo. App. 2012).....	28

<i>Cow Palace, Ltd. v. Assoc. Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 696 (D. Colo. 1975).....	21
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S.363 (2000).....	17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	17
<i>Dev. Pathways v. Ritter</i> , 178 P.3d 524 (Colo. 2008).....	22
<i>Double Oak Constr., LLC v. Cornerstone Dev. Int’l, LLC</i> , 97 P.3d 140 (Colo. App. 2003).....	30
<i>In re Drexler &amp; Bruce</i> , 315 P.3d 179 (Colo. App. 2013).....	14
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	19
<i>Ft. Lyon Canal Co. v. Bennett</i> , 156 P. 604 (Colo. 1916).....	26
<i>Fuentes-Espinoza v. People</i> , 408 P.3d 445 (Colo. 2017).....	15
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....	8, 17, 18
<i>Gen. Steel Domestic Sales, LLC v. Bacheller</i> , 291 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2012).....	21
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>Helfrich v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>People v. Helms</i> , 396 P.3d 1133 (Colo. App. 2016).....	18
<i>Hickenlooper v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 338 P.3d 1002 (Colo. 2014).....	21

<i>Hoery v. United States</i> , 64 P.3d 214 (Colo. 2003).....	27
<i>Hughes v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 215 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	7, 9, 18
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	20
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	13
<i>Jet Courier Serv., Inc. v. Mulei</i> , 771 P.2d 486 (Colo. 1989).....	23
<i>Jones v. Lehmkuhl</i> , 2013 WL 6728951 (D. Colo. Dec. 20, 2013).....	28
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	14
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	18
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	26
<i>Lenhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	17
<i>In re MacAnally</i> , 20 P.3d 1197 (Colo. App. 2007).....	15
<i>Martinez v. Lewis</i> , 969 P.2d 213 (Colo. 1998).....	29
<i>Middleton v. Hartman</i> , 45 P.3d 721 (Colo. 2002).....	14
<i>Miller v. Carnation Co.</i> , 564 P.2d 127 (Colo. App. 1977).....	27

<i>Moss v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 411 P.3d 918 (Colo. App. 2015).....	17
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863-75 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Nelson v. Elway</i> , 908 P.2d 102 (Colo. 1995).....	30
<i>Olson v. City of Golden</i> , 53 P.3d 747 (Colo. App. 2002).....	22
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 758 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Protect Our Mountain Env’t, Inc. v. Dist. Court in &amp; for the Cty. of Jefferson</i> , 677 P.2d 1361 (Colo. 1984).....	29
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo. v. Van Wyk</i> , 27 P.3d 377 (Colo. 2001).....	23
<i>In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (D. Colo. 2005).....	30
<i>Reigel v. SavaSeniorCare LLC</i> , 292 P.3d 977 (Colo. App. 2011).....	23
<i>Rhino Linings USA, Inc. v. Rocky Mountain Rhino Lining, Inc.</i> , 62 P.3d 142 (Colo. 2003).....	22, 23, 29
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	14
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	20
<i>Saint John’s Church in Wilderness v. Scott</i> , 194 P.3d 475 (Colo. App. 2008).....	25
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	11
<i>Sanderson v. Health Mesa Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 183 P.3d 679 (Colo. App. 2008).....	24



<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 511 F. App'x 429 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Skyland Metro. Dist. v. Mountain W. Enter., LLP</i> , 184 P.3d 106 (Colo. App. 2007) .....	23
<i>Smith v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 749 P.2d 462 (Colo. App. 1987) .....	23
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984) .....	19
<i>State, Dep't of Health v. Mill</i> , 887 P.2d 993 (Colo. 1994) .....	23
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Parrish</i> , 899 P.2d 285 (Colo. App. 1994) .....	28
<i>State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	19
<i>Sterenbuch v. Goss</i> , 266 P.3d 428 (Colo. App. 2011) .....	22
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) .....	20
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliffe Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	7
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 115 v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> 984, F.2d 915, 920 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....	22
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	15
<i>Univ. of Tex. S.W. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013) .....	24
<i>Valley Fresh Produce, Inc. v. W. Skyways, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4695668 (D. Colo. Sept. 25, 2019) .....	29

<i>Van Zanen v. Qwest Wireless, LLC</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (D. Colo. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 522 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Veith v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 .....	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. UFCW Int’l Union</i> , 382 P.3d 1249 (Colo. App. 2016).....	28
<i>Warne v. Hall</i> , 373 P.3d 588 (Colo. 2016).....	6, 25
<i>Warner v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4452338 (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2008).....	29
<i>Wilson v. City of Lafayette</i> , 2008 WL 4197742 (D. Colo. Sept. 10, 2008).....	30
<i>Wimberly v. Ettenberg</i> , 570 P.2d 535 (Colo. 1977).....	22

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 717c-1.....	12
15 U.S.C. §§ 2901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1451(j).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 263(c) .....	11
26 U.S.C. § 613A(c)(1).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 617.....	11
30 U.S.C. § 21a.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 13389(c)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 13401.....	11

42 U.S.C. § 13411(a) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 13412.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 15927(b) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 17301.....	12
42 U.S.C. §§ 17001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12).....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 8-20-101, <i>et seq.</i> , §§ 22-32-112, 24-65.5-1, 24-65.5-1, 34-32-110, 34-33-107, 34-33-109, 34-33-110, 34-33-117, 34-33-121, 34-60-104, 34-60-105, 34-60-106, 34-60-116, 34-64-103, 36-1-115, 39-26-715, 39-27-102, 39-27-103, 39-29-105, 39-29-106, 39-29-107 .....	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 8-20-204, -232.5, -233.....	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-80-102(1).....	22
Pub. L. No. 105-276, 112 Stat. 2461, 2496 (1998).....	5
Pub. L. No. 106-74, 113 Stat. 1047, 1080 (1999).....	5
Pub. L. No. 106-377, 114 Stat. 1441, 1441A-41 (2000) .....	5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
16 C.F.R. § 260.4(a).....	12
16 C.F.R. § 317.3.....	12
S. Res. 98, 105th.....	5
Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	30
Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b).....	1, 6
Boulder Charter & Rev. Code Art. XIII, § 178(a).....	26
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....	passim
IPCC, Climate Change 2007 Synthesis Rept. (2008).....	21
Megan Slack, <i>Everything You Need to Know: President Obama’s Blueprint for American-Made Energy</i> .....	2

UNFCCC Recitals, <http://bit.ly/1BQK8Wg> .....4

UNFCCC, *Status of Ratification of the Convention*, <http://bit.ly/1ujgxQ3> .....4
